
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Fifth Circuit

Case No. 19-50529

SPEECH FIRST, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v. –

GREGORY L. FENVES, in his official capacity
as President of the University of Texas at Austin,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, AUSTIN, IN CASE NO. 1:18-CV-1078

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS IN EDUCATION IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
SPEECH FIRST, INC. AND REVERSAL**

JT MORRIS
Counsel of Record
JT MORRIS LAW, PLLC
1105 Nueces Street, Suite B
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 717-5275
jt@jtmorrislaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae The
Foundation for Individual Rights
in Education*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF CONSENT TO FILE AND TIMELINESS	i
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FUNDING	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Introduction	2
II. FIRE Has Nearly Two Decades of Experience Demonstrating That Despite Public Promises, Public Universities Often Fail to Protect Speech Rights in Practice	3
III. Judicial Precedent is the Best Mechanism to Ensure that Universities Will Not Stifle Student Speech.	7
IV. Speech First and its Members Have Standing to Challenge Overbroad and Vague Speech Codes that Chill Protected Speech, Regardless of the University’s Stated Assurances	10
a. Students Have Standing to Challenge Speech Codes Even if They Have Not Been Formally Punished Under The Code	11
b. Students Have Standing to Challenge “Aspirational” Speech Codes that Nonetheless Chill Student Speech	14
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Bair v. Shippensburg Univ.</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 357 (M.D. Pa. 2003)	8, 11
<i>Booher v. Bd. of Regents, N. Ky. Univ.</i> , No. 2:96-cv-135, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11404 (E.D. Ky. July 22, 1998).....	6
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	12
<i>Coll. Republicans at S.F. State Univ. v. Reed</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	6, 15, 16, 17
<i>Dambrot v. Cent. Mich. Univ.</i> , 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995)	6
<i>DeJohn v. Temple Univ.</i> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008)	6, 13
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Mich.</i> , 721 F. Supp. 852 (E.D. Mich. 1989)	6
<i>Fairchild v. Liberty Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 F.3d 747 (5th Cir. 2010)	11-12
<i>McCauley v. Univ. of the V.I.</i> , 618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010)	6, 12, 13
<i>Pro-Life Cougars v. Univ. of Houston</i> , 259 F. Supp. 2d 575 (S.D. Tex. 2003).....	6
<i>Roberts v. Haragan</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 853 (N.D. Tex. 2004)	6
<i>Secretary of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984)	12
<i>Shaw v. Burke</i> , No. 2:17-cv-02386, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7584 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 17, 2018).....	6
<i>Smith v. Tarrant Cty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 694 F. Supp. 2d 610 (N.D. Tex. 2010)	6

Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves,
 No. 1:18-CV-1078-LY, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93041
 (W.D. Tex. June 4, 2019) *passim*

Univ. of Cincinnati Chapter of Young Ams. for Liberty v. Williams,
 No. 1:12-cv-155, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80967 (S.D. Ohio June 12, 2012)6

UWM Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys.,
 774 F. Supp. 1163 (E.D. Wis. 1991)6

Statutes & Other Authorities:

U.S. Const., amend. I *passim*

Creeley, *Victory for Free Speech at Shippensburg: After Violating Terms of 2004 Settlement, University Once Again Dismantles Unconstitutional Speech Code*,
 NEWSDESK (Oct. 24, 2008)9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3).....2

FOUND. FOR INDIV. RIGHTS IN EDUC., *SPOTLIGHT ON SPEECH CODES 2018: THE STATE OF FREE SPEECH ON OUR NATION’S CAMPUSES*5

Press Release, Found. for Indiv. Rights in Educ., *A Great Victory for Free Speech at Shippensburg* (Feb. 24, 2004).....9

Press Release, Found. for Indiv. Rights in Educ., *Students, FIRE Go Four-for-Four as Ohio U. Settles Speech Code Lawsuit* (Feb. 2, 2015).....5

Press Release, Found. for Indiv. Rights in Educ., *VICTORY: Lawsuit Settlement Restores Free Speech Rights at Dixie State U. After Censorship of Bush, Obama, Che Flyers* (Sept. 17, 2015).....4

Press Release, Found. for Indiv. Rights in Educ., *Victory: Speech Code Falls at Citrus College* (June 11, 2003).....8

Settlement Agreement in Sinapi-Riddle v. Citrus Community College District,
 FOUND. FOR INDIV. RIGHTS IN EDUC. (Dec. 3, 2014).....8
